Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ATCP 109
FREEZER MEAT AND FOOD SERVICE PLANS

ATCP 109.01 Definitions. ATCP 109.03 Contract requirements.
ATCP 109.02 Prohibited trade practices. ATCP 109.04 Custom cultters.

1 '\é?tt-:i (J‘ihapti-‘rAAg 1_?91\év€<;i§ rﬁnurzgsered chap®E€R 109 under s. 13.93 2m) (b))  (c) Failto have available a didient quantity of any product

., Stats. Registey April, , No. ; .

~ Note: This chapter is adopted under authority di0€.20 (2) Stats., and is admin re%ei%nterﬁ?s bﬁ]lng JO:’lsat.Jle t?nm?ﬁti rz?s?nabéyf anntlc;‘%ate%
isteredby the Wsconsin department of agriculture, trade and consumer protectldA‘.a andsuniess the avallable amount Is disclosed fully ana co

Violations of this chapter may be prosecuted und&0®.20 (6)100.26 (3)or (6), ~ Spicuously.

Stats.A person who stirs a monetary loss because of a violation of this chapter may .
sue the violator directly under®0.20 (5) Stats., and may recover twice the amount (2) PRICE CONCESSIONSAND SPECIALOFFERS. (a) Misrepresent

of the loss, together with costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees. to the buyer that the buyer is being givamintroductoryconfi
dential,close—out, going out of business, factqragicker special
ATCP 109.01 Definitions. (1) “Buyer” means both ©Or wholesale price or discount, grand opening or any siiilee

actualand prospective purchasers but does not ingheisons concessionGrand opening sales shalbt extend more than 21
purchasingor resale. daysafter the first announcement of the promotion.

(2) “Contract’ means all written agreements subscribed by a (P) Offer any gift or prize, without fullyand conspicuously dis
buyer and includes promissory notes and sales agreements. closing all terms of the f#, including all rulesconditions and the

(3) “Food service plan” meanany contract under which the expirationdate of the dér. Any gift or prize ofered shall be given

selleragreego furnish the buyer with any food, or food and an tthe time any potential recipient qualifies for the gift or prize as
' ?tforth in the ofer.

otherproduct or service, whether or not a membership fee or si

lar chageis involved. It includes a contract to furnish a wholesale (€) Misrepresent that insurance or some other form of protec
cut. tion is available to the buyeor misrepreserihe terms, conditions

(4) “Misrepresent’means the usef any untrue, deceptive or or Ilmltat!ons thereof. . . . )
misleadingoral or written statemengdvertisement, label, dis _(d) Misrepresent that the buyer will receive certain benefits or
play, picture, illustration or sample. privilegesfrom payment of a membership fee or similar gear

(5) “Person” means individuals, corporations, partnershipgr fail to furnish to the buyeprior to the signing of any contract

and any other form of businessgamization,and all oficers, a written statement of all such benefits and privileges.
directors,agents, employees and representatives thereof. (3) SAVINGS REPRESENTATIONS. (@) Use any price list related

(6) “Custom cutter” means one who breaks down carca%g;hseesueel:sefufrcr’ggt?)?Imce EilggSWh'Ch contains prices other than
meatinto retail cuts. gp .

(7) “Product’ means food and non-food consumer goods (b) Fail to furnish to, and leave with thayer prior to the sign
unlessotherwise indicated ing of any contract or the placing of any order pursuant toghe

« ” . tract,a written copy of a current price list which shall contain an
(8) “Represent” means the use of doym of oral or written  accyratedescription and thbilling price of each product on the
statementadvertising, label, displapicture, illustration or sam g including, whenever applicable, for food products: grade, net
ple. weightor measure, brangr trade name; and for non—food prod
(9) “Seller” means any person soliciting or making a sal&cts:brand ortrade name, model number and ysére or capac
whetheror not a contract is involved, and includes a principal dy. All price lists shall conspicuously specify an expiratitate.
any other person for whom the sale is procured. Ordersplaced with the seller prior to the expiration date shall be
(10) “Wholesalecut” means a whole carcass of beef, swine billed at the prices set forth in such current price list.
sheepor any part thereof customarily classified as being of-com (c) Misrepresent the amouot money that the buyer will save
mercialsize and usually requiring further cutting into cuts of retadn purchases of angroduct or compare the selleprices either
sizefor use by consumers. with prices of othesellers not selling in the same trade area or

History: Cr. Register Septemberl967, No. 14.eff. 1-1-68; am. (2)Register, with prices of products which aret of the same grade or quality
December1967, No. 144ef. 1-1-68; am. (2), (3) and (4), renum. (6) to (9) to be "
(7) to (10) and cr(6), Register June, 1975, No. 23&f. 7-1-75; correction in (9) (d) Represent to the buyer that a specified amount of food

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 5., StaRegister April, 1993, No. 448 productsor the cost thereof is didient to meet the requirements
of the buyerAny computation as to amountfobd required shall
ATCP 109.02 Prohibited trade practices. No person bedetermined solely by the buyexcept that the seller méayr-
advertising offering for sale or selling any wholesale cut or foodhish current oficial government data on average food consump
serviceplan shall engage in any unfair methods of competition tion and costsA written itemization of all food to be sold, with the
unfair trade practices, and particularly including, but not limitedrice and accurate descriptiai each item including, whenever
to the following: applicable grade, net weight or measure, and brand or madee
(1) BAIT SELLING. (a) Disparage or degrade any producqhallbefurnished to the buyer prior to the signing of any contract.
advertisecbr oferedfor sale by the selleor display any product  (e) Misrepresent thahe buyer can purchase all or most of the
or depiction thereof to any buyer in sualmanner as would be buyer’sfood requirements, or any non-food product in connec
likely to discourage the sale of the advertised farefl product, tion with a food service plan.
in orderto induce the purchase of another product, or represent(4) GuaranTees. (a) Represent that the same products and
thata product is for sale when such representasioised primar  servicesoffered for sale by the seller of a food service plan will

ily to sell another product. be available to the buyer from sellers in other areas without pay
(b) Substitute any product for that ordered by the buyerwitmentof another membership fee or similar deby the buyer
out the buye's consent. unlessthe seller agrees to refusdch membership fee or similar
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chargein full if the seller cannot arrange for the buyer to receive (f) Fail to disclose fully and conspicuously the correct govern
suchproducts and services elsewhere. mentgrade for any food product if such prodisctepresented as

(b) Makeany promise, either to exchange unsatisfactory fodtvingbeen graded.
productsor to give a refund therefawhich expires in less than 60  (g) Fail to disclose fully andonspicuously that the yield of
daysfrom the date of delivery of such products, or fail to hon@monsumablemeat from any wholesale cut will be less than the
suchpromise, where through no fault of the byaid food does weightof the wholesale cut. The seller shall, for each wholesale
not meet minimunstandards of quality expected by the ordinargut advertised, use separately and distinctly in at least 10 point
consumer. type the following disclosure: “Sold hanging weight subject to

(c) Give any guarantee or warranty which is not clear and sisé!ttingloss.”
cific or with which the seller is unable to comply; or misrepresent (h) Misrepresenthe amount or proportion of retail cuts that a
thatsomeone elsis the guarantor or warrantor of any product owholesalecut of meat will yield.
service,or fail to furnish the buyer with a copy of such guarantee (i) Fail to furnish the buyer with a complete and accurate
or warranty signedstatementat the time of deliveryshowing the net weight

(d) Misrepresent the date of performance of any contract. of meat delivered to the buyéf weighed with immediate wrap

(5) IDENTITY OF SELLER. (a) Represent that a person is, or th4tings, such fact shall be stated. Both the actual net weight of the

the seller will provide the service of, a nutritionist or home eeond/nolesalecut, prior to cutting and trimming, and the delivered

mist, unless such person has completed specialized training{fightshall be disclosed to the buyer in writing at time of deliv

suchfields or is otherwise technically qualified. ery. This Z?C.t(ijo” ISh‘ﬂ' apply separately to each wholesatotult

) . on any individual order
(b) Misrepresent thahe sellerproducts or service have been ) yFaiI to disclose fully and conspicuoustether a quarter
approvedoy any better business bureau, chamber of commer ¥a carcass is the front or hind quartarrepresent any meat as

service club, financial institution, government agency or an 2 i
other commercial or civic aanization, or any tial or quarter if it has been cut from a quarter prior to sale.

employeethereof, or that the seller is a member of sughniza- (k) Represent any wholesale cut abalf” or “side” unless it

tion. consistf a front and hind quarteBoth quarters shall be frothne

. . . sameside of the same animal unless the seller discloses fully and
6) PRICEAND FINANCING. (&) Misrepresent or fail to disclose . : :
full(y )and conspicuously at t(hZ:- time (g‘ tbale, the name of the cor}splc?ﬁuslyhat theybareEfrorr? d'ér?nt s;?e”sbor cﬁ;\er&gg@

h L ; ) malsas the case may be. Each quarter shall be of the
financinginstitution or contract assignee, if any or quality as the other quarters comprising the half or side and the

(b) Fail to advise the buyer before signing any contract that t§gllershall advise the buyer of the weight of each quarter prior to

contractmay be transferred @ssigned to a financial institution saje.In selling quarters individually or as part of a half or side, if

or other third party and payment enforced by them. actualweights are not known or cannot be determined prior to
(c) Misrepresent the total amount that the buyer will be obkale,approximate weights may be used, provided: The buyer is
gated to pay informed that the weights are approximate, the weightssare

(d) Misrepresent that thefef or sale or any part thereof isidentifiedon any purchase order or contract, and the seller agrees
madeon a trial basis, or fail to disclose fully and conspicuoushyith the buyerin writing, to make a cash refund or grant a credit

thatthe buyer must pay a membership fee or similamgeharfull  On delivery for the diference between actual weight and the
if such payment is required. approximateweight on which the sale was made.

(e) Misrepresent that the seller will pay or reimburse the buyer (L) Use thewords “bundle”, “sample order”, “split side”, or

for the expenses of delivering or moving a freezer or any otH#prdsof similar import to describe a quantity of meat or poultry
productfor the buyer unlessthe seller itemizes each cand the weight thereof which

. . . the buyer will receive.
() Fail to disclose fully and conspicuously any extra gbar . .
for cutting, wrapping, freezing, delivery or other services. (m) Advertise or dr free, bonus or extra product or service
. . combinedwith or conditionecbn the purchase of any other prod
(9) Represent the price of a wholesale cut in terms other thal} o seryice unless such additional product or service isaccu
price per single pound. . o rately described including, whenever applicable, grade, net
(h) Inall wholesale cut advertising which in any manner repreveight or measure, type, and brand or trade name. The words
sentsthe availability ofcredit terms or payment plans, the selleffree,” “bonus,” or other words of similar import, shall notused
shallfully disclose ifthe purchaser must obligate himself or-hefin any advertisement unless the advertisement clearly and con
selfto a party other than the seller if the total of the purclesegpicuouslysets forth the total price or amount which must be paid
obligationis not fully paid at the time of delivery to entitle the buyer to the additional product or service.

(7) PRODUCT REPRESENTATION. (&) Misrepresent the cut, (n) Misrepresent the breed, origin or didtslaughtered ani
grade,brand ortrade name, or weight or measure of any fooghalsor parts thereof ééred for sale. Sellermaking such claims
product. shall have written records available to substantiate such fact.

(b) Use the abbreviation “U.S.” in describing a food product (o) Represent the price of any food freezer without fully and
notgraded by the United States department of agriculture, excephspicuoushdisclosing its brand or trade name, model number
thatfoods may be described as “U.S. Inspected” when true. andyear and size or capacity

i istory: Cr. Registey Septemberl967, No. 141ef. 1-1-68; am. (4) (b) and (7
. (ﬁ) l:/llsrepresent a ftOOd grOdUCt throth the use of any te'&g and (%,),Registgr Decempber1967, No. 144ef. 1-1-68; am. (6)((!§)I(R()egiste$,)
Simifarto a government graae. May, 1968, No. 149ef. 6-1-68; am. (1) (intro. par (1) (a), (3) E)a), (4) (b), (am),

y,
i ; ; dyarti i (6)(b), and (6) (0).12) (@), .(2) (b) and (c) to be (2 dam., .
(d) Fail to disclose, when a yield gradeaivertised, a defini 523 E d)) and Eeg @)1 22()21%5?#&“( d()y)rgg an ((g)) (g) e (((j);lﬁgée)(%? (Cf’;‘{‘o (rg)”%’:‘n @

tion of the yield grade in the following terms: (d), cr. 3) (b), cr (6) (h), renum. (7) (d) to (m) to beé (7) (f) to (0), am. (7) (g), (), ()
“Yield Grade 1—Extra Lean” and(m) and cr(7) (d) and (e)Register June, 1975\o. 234 ef. 7-1-75; corrections
“Yield Grade 2—Lean” madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 5., StaRegistey April, 1993, No. 448
"Yield Grade 3—#erage Wiiste” ATCP 109.03 Contract requirements. (1) SErvice
Yield Grade 4—\&isty” PLAN. Any seller of a food service plan which does not involve an
“Yield Grade 5—Exceptionally ¥éty” extensionof credit shall comply with the following:

(e) Advertise oroffer for sale in combinations wholesale cuts (a) Give the buyer ahe time of execution a true copy of the
with one unit price. contract,which shall include its date of executiand all terms
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andconditions of the sale and a copy of any price list, guarantéee duty to take reasonaldareof the goods in the buysrposses
serviceagreement or other document incorporated or referreddion before cancellation and for a reasonable time after temater
in the contract. to exceed 20 days. If the seller fails to comply with any optie

(b) Print clearly and conspicuously on the contract the narvigionsof par (c), the seller is not entitled to any of the rigint
andmailing address of the seller remediesset forth in this paragraph.

(c) All blank spaces shall Hdled in or a line drawn through  (3) If any part of a contract is to be performed by a pestuer
thembefore the contract is signed by the buyer thanthe sellerthe contract and all advertisements shall fatg

(d) When a representation is made that insurance will be p@nspicuouslydisclose the name and address of the person
vided, the terms, conditions and limitations thereof, as wethas responsiblefor performance.
nameand address of the insurer iffdifent from the seller shall  (4) Everycontract executed iconnection with an initial sales
be setforth in the contract or in a separate insurance pdliog transactionshall bear separately dts face the following state
individual policy, group certificateor notice of proposed insur ment:
anceshall be furnished to the buyer prior to execution of the con “This contract igyoverned by chATCP 109 Wis. Adm. Code,
tract. If the individual policy is not furnished at thiene the con  administerecby the Ws. Dept. of Agriculture, flade and Con
tract is executed, the contract shall statken the individual sumer Protection. Every holder takes subject to claims and
policy will be furnished to the buyer defense®f the maker or obligdt

(2) CanceLLATION. (@) In all transactions whiddre not con (5) Every contract shall state clearly and separately the total
sumerapproval transactions, the buyer shall have the rigtdrto netprice of food products sold; total net price of non-food prod
celthe contract until midnight of the third business day (as definggis sold: service or deliverghages; and membership fees or
in s.421.301 (6) Stats.) after the seller has given the notice to t@ﬂnilarchages.
buyerin accordance with this chaptlotice of cancellation may gy Eyery contract shall descritseparately all terms and eon
be given by delivering or mailing written notice thereof, signed b itions of any guarantee or warranipcluding exclusions and

the buyey to theseller at the address set forth in the contragjo initations, cost of repairand replacement parts, labor or
Notice of cancellation giveiy mail shall be considered given alge,ice chages. and replacement ohsatisfactory or unused
thetime mailed. Notice of cancellatioreed not take any particu product.If any part of the guarantee or warranty is given or is to

lar form and is sdicient if it indicates by anyorm of written b
. X B e performed by any person other than the setet fact andhe
ter)égessmnhe intention of the buyer not to be botbydthe con nameand address of such person sballstated in the contract.
| . . . . Any manufactures guarantee or warranty for a non—-food prod
(b) The seller shall give @opies of a typed or printed notice,cshall be furnished to the buyer upon delivery of such product.

to the buyer_The n_otlce WUSt: (7) Every contract which includes a food freezer slstdite
1. Be printed in capital and lowercase letters of not less théﬁecificallythe brand or trade nanepdel number and yeand
12-pointboldface type; sizeor capacity of the freezer

2. Appear under the conspicuous caption: “CUBIER’S (8) Contractprovisions foriquidated damages for breach by

RIGHT TO CANCEL, ; . _thebuyer shall be reasonable and in no event shall exceed 10% of
3. Read as follows: “§u must cancel this agreement by mailipa contract price or $25, whichever is less.

ing a written notice to (insert name and mailing address of seller)
before midnight of the third business day after you signed thjs : ;
agreementlf you wish,you may use this page as that notice bguyeragrees to waive any rights or defenses the buyer may have
writing “I hereby cancel” and adding your name and address.dnderthis chapter _ _
duplicateof thispage is provided by the seller for your records.” (10) No provision of this chapter shall be deemed to relieve

4. Compliance with requirements of federal statutes, rulest@e seller of any obligation the seller migstherwise have under

regulationsgoverning form of notice of righdf cancellation shall ﬁg?y?ogrsggg%%?zg’?eﬂbégﬁ No. 1416f. 1-1-68: am. (1) (3. (4
be deemed to satisfy the notice requirementthisf chapterpro- i%&s?“d (i Registoy December1o0y No. 1adef. 1-1-66; am. (4) (&) {0 (0) &)

vided such compliance does not deprive the customer of any rigliSind (e), am. (8) and.¢1.3), Register May, 1968, No. 14%f. 6-1-68; rand recr
i i i P i RegisterJune, 1975, No. 23&f. 7-1-75; corrections made under s. 13.93 (b))

gv\?eneflts the customer would otherwise enjoy undiscavisin g.,lstgtg.RegisterApril, 1993, No. 448am. (4),Register June, 1999, No. 522f.

(c) Within 10 days after the contract has been cancelled, the '
sellershall cause any money paid by the buiyeduding a down ATCP 109.04 Custom cutters. Each custom cuttehall,
paymentto be returned to the buyand shall take any appropriateor each wholesale cut, furnish to the customer a signed, written
actionto reflect the terminatioof the transaction including any statement of the actual net weight of each wholesale cut prior to
securityinterest created as a result. cutting and trimming, and the delivered weight after cutting and

(d) In the event that cancellation pursuant ta (@roccurs trimming.
subsequenb the delivery of any goods by the seltee buyer has  History: Cr. Register June, 1975, No. 234f. 7-1-75.

(9) Contractsshall not contain anyrovision whereby the
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